
High Peak Borough Council

CORPORATE SELECT COMMITTEE AGENDA

Date: Monday, 30 November 2020

Time: 6.30 pm

Venue: Virtual Meeting

You can view the 
agenda online by using 
a smart phone camera 
and scanning the code 
below:

20 November 2020

PART 1
1. Apologies for Absence 

2. To receive Disclosures of Interest on any matters before the Committee 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
2. Other Interests

3. Any matters referred to the Committee under the call-in procedure 

4. To approve the minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 6)

5. Vision Derbyshire 

6. Second Quarter Financial, Performance and Procurement Review (Pages 7 - 58)

7. Medium Term Financial Plan Update (Pages 59 - 90)

8. Annual Report 2019/20 (Pages 91 - 160)

9. Information Governance Update (Pages 161 - 164)

10. Covid Recovery - Verbal Update 

11. Joint Venture Partnership  to Delivery Facilities Management and Housing Repair 
Services (Pages 165 - 174)

12. Select Committee Work Programme (Pages 175 - 180)

13. Any questions referred to the Executive Member (Member Services to be advised of 
any questions at least 4 days prior to the meeting) 

14. Exclusion of Press and Public 
To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business as there may be disclosure of 

Public Document Pack



exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972

PART II
15. Write off of irrecoverable debts (Pages 181 - 184)

(Paragraph 3, 7 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. )

16. Asset Management Update (Pages 185 - 204)
(Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) )

MARK TRILLO
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND MONITORING OFFICER

Membership of Corporate Select Committee
Councillor T Ashton (Chair) Councillor M Stone (Vice-Chair)
Councillor J Collins Councillor O Cross
Councillor S Flower Councillor L Grooby
Councillor D Kerr Councillor D Lomax
Councillor R McKeown Councillor G Oakley
Councillor E Siddall Councillor E Thrane



High Peak Borough Council

CORPORATE SELECT COMMITTEE

Meeting: Monday, 28 September 2020 at 6.30 pm in Virtual Meeting

Present: Councillor T Ashton (Chair) 

Councillors J Collins, O Cross, S Flower, L Grooby, D Lomax, R McKeown, 
E Siddall, M Stone and E Thrane

Councillors Barrow and Todd were also in attendance.

20/62 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 4)

With reference to minute 20/57, concern was expressed that to date, there 
had been no acknowledgement of, or progress with, the establishment of a 
joint working group to work on issues arising from COVID-19 and it was 
requested that this matter be moved forward as soon as possible.  The 
Executive Councillor for Finance and Corporate Resources undertook to 
refer this matter to the next meeting of the Executive to progress.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2020 be approved as a 
correct record.

20/63 FIRST QUARTER PERFORMANCE, PROCUREMENT AND FINANICAL 
REIVEW 2020/21
(Agenda Item 5)

The Committee considered the council’s overall performance and financial 
position for the period ended 30 June (“First Quarter”).

The projected outturn for the General Fund for 2020/21 is an overspend of 
£459,580 which was due to a number of service areas having projected 
overspends mainly due to the Covid 19 pandemic.  It was noted that the 
projected overspend on the General Fund had taken account of received 
and projected government funding, including an estimation from income 
compensation.  It was noted that the sundry debts had increased.

Reference was made to the specialist external drain network works 
undertaken, and it was hoped that the situation had now been resolved, but 
further updates would be made if required. 

Regarding performance,59% of indicators were on track with 49% 
exceeding target.  44 compliments had been recorded, but members 
commented that many more compliments had been received direct, Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Corporate Select Committee
Monday, 28 September 2020

2

particularly around the refuse service, and members asked that their thanks 
be conveyed to staff.

RESOLVED:

That the First Quarter 2020/21 financial, procurement and performance 
position detailed in appendices A, B and C and summarised at paragraph 
3.3 of the covering report be noted.

20/64 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN
(Agenda Item 6)

The Committee considered an updated summary version of the Medium 
Term Financial Plan 2020/21 – 2023/24. Forecasting the longer term impact 
the coronavirus pandemic has had o the financial position of the authority.

The table at 3.9 of the report set out the forecasted deficit at the end of 4 
years of £1.7M, and by utilising the Covid-19 earmarked recovery reserve 
and re-designating the pensions earmarked reserve would result if a 
drawdown of £1,278,910, assuming no further government support.  The 
HRA had been less impacted by COVID and a £2,06< surplus was 
projected for year 4.

In response to a query regarding the impact of the McCloud judgement 
around pensions, members were advised that this had been accounted for 
and it was anticipated that the McCloud judgement would be not as sever as 
anticipated.  It was clarified that the pension reserve to be use to off set the 
forecasted deficit on the general fund was now not required and was right to 
be re-deployed.

The view was expressed that consideration needed to be given to the 
funding arrangements around priority projects to ensure that reserves can 
be re-established at the end of this period.  Particular reference was made 
to the Future High Streets Fund, Glossop Town Halls and Climate Change 
Emergency projects. 

RESOLVED:

That the forecast updated MTFP position be noted,

20/65 REVISED PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK
(Agenda Item 7)

The Committee considered the proposed amendments to the current 
performance targets fro 2020/21, which have been made necessary due to 
the effects of the coronavirus pandemic on the council’s ability to meet it’s 
previously agreed targets.  

RESOLVED:

That the proposed amendments be noted.

Page 4



Corporate Select Committee
Monday, 28 September 2020

3

20/66 CURRENT PLANNING SYSTEM CONSULTATION
(Agenda Item 8)

The Committee considered the proposed changes to the current planning 
system as set out in the Government’s Consultation Document published on 
6 August 2020.  

The four main proposals with the consultation document were set out at 
paragraph 3.1 of the report and a summary of the proposals together with 
the possible implications for High Peak was appended to the report.

The importance of providing a cross party response to the consultation 
copied to the local MP was stressed by members.  Members of the 
committee endorsed the points set out within the appendix and made the 
following comments
:

 Draw attention to the proximity of High Peak to the national park 
 the geography of High Peak and the limited land supply on which to 

build
 traditional heritage of our communities
 affordable housing – removal of smaller sites, emphasis on starter 

homes as opposed to differences in tenure 
 unfairness of judging High Peak on numbers
 local control, local knowledge, small mixed communities – proposals 

do not suit smaller communities
 affordable housing – house prices are high, people may struggle to 

buy homes in the High Peak 
 should be a unique policy for rural areas 
 unclear how national parks would be dealt with and do requirements 

on housing requirements apply
 housing requirement for High Peak – constrained by geography and 

topography – will inevitable start to encroach on key views etc – 
problem with applying standard methodology

 concern regarding rural areas such as the High Peak used for small 
to medium developments and affordable units will be in city centres

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted and the above comments be included within the 
Council’s response to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government before the end of the consultation period on 1 October 2020.

20/67 VISION DERBYSHIRE - VERBAL UPDATE
(Agenda Item 8a)

The Executive Councillor informed the Committee on a project called Vision 
Derbyshire, which had developed two options for the future of local 
government in Derbyshire pending publication of the Government’s white 
paper on local government re-organisation which was due to be published.  
The two options were (1) Vision Derbyshire, which was non-structural 
change, but would allow the seeking a devolved powers for the East 
Midlands Region and the development of an East Midlands Combined Page 5



Corporate Select Committee
Monday, 28 September 2020

4

Authority; and (2) the establishment of a single tier of unitary local 
government for Derbyshire on a county footprint, should option 1 be not 
successful.

The Chair had requested this item be included on the agenda and made 
reference to discussions in previous years where no specific proposals had 
been agreed. 

Members expressed great concern at the absence of any information being 
shared or discussed around these proposals, particularly since a report to 
Derbyshire County Council’s Cabinet on 15 September 2020 stated that all 
Derbyshire authorities had signed up to the submission of a letter on 4 
September seeking a meeting with the Secretary of State to discuss the 
proposals.  

Concerns were raised regarding the geographical position of High Peak 
within Derbyshire, and that the majority of its residents looked to either 
Manchester, Stockport, Tameside or Sheffield rather than Derby for 
services.  Reference was also made to the fantastic work done within the 
High Peak in response to the coronavirus pandemic and the Whaley Bridge 
incident.

RESOLVED:

That the Executive Councillor be requested to convey the concerns of 
members as set out above to the meeting of the Executive on 8 October 
2020.

20/68 SELECT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME
(Agenda Item 9)

Add a report on assets to the November meeting.

Add a verbal update on HAZ to October meeting of E & G.

RESOLVED:

That, subject to the above additions, the work programmes be noted

The meeting concluded at 7.52 pm

CHAIR

Page 6



HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report to the Corporate Select Committee

 30th November 2020

Appendices Attached
 Appendix A (2020/21 – Second Quarter (Financial Report)
 Appendix B (2020/21 – Second Quarter (Procurement Report) 
 Appendix C (2020/21 – Second Quarter (Performance Report)
 Appendix D (2020/21 – Second Quarter (Write Offs) – CONFIDENTIAL

1. Reason for the Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform members of the Council’s overall 
performance and financial position for the period ended 30th September 
(“Second Quarter 2020/21”)

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that the Corporate Select Committee: 

 Note the Second Quarter 2020/21 financial, procurement and performance 
position detailed in Appendices A, B and C and summarised at 3.3 of this 
covering report; and

 Recommend for approval the write offs set out in Appendix D 

3. Executive Summary

3.1 This report summarises the Council’s performance and financial position after 
considering service activity up to the end of the Second Quarter (i.e. 30th 
September 2020). 

3.2 Detailed analysis is provided in Appendix A (Finance), Appendix B 
(Procurement) & Appendix C (Performance).

3.3 The position can be summarised as follows:

TITLE: Second Quarter Financial, Procurement & 
Performance Review 2020/21

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: Cllr Alan Barrow – Executive Councillor for 
Corporate Services and Finance

CONTACT OFFICERS: Keith Pointon
[...]
um Term Financial Plan Update 2021/22 
– 2024/25

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: Councillor Alan Barrow - Executive 
Councillor for Corporate Services and 
Finance

CONTACT OFFICER: Keith Pointon – Interim Head of Finance

WARDS INVOLVED: All

1. Reason for the Report

1.1 This report presents the Council’s updated Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 
for the period 2021/22 – 2024/25. The MTFP presents the Council’s priorities in 
the context of the likely resources available, providing a financial context to 
future decision-making.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That members of the Committee endorse the updated Medium Term Financial 
Plan with the recommendation that it should proceed to Executive for approval.

3. Executive Summary

3.1 The medium term financial planning process provides the Council with the 
opportunity to plan its delivery of public services in accordance with local 
priorities. 

3.2 The Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) is updated in accordance with the 
budget cycle.  This version of the MTFP presents the Council’s finances over a 
four-year period, namely 2021/22 to 2024/25.  It sets the context for the 
preparation of the 2021/22 budget which will be presented for approval by the 
Council in February 2021.  

3.3      The current Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) which set out the Council’s 
finances over a four-year period, namely 2020/21 to 2023/24 was formally 
approved in February 2020.  

3.4 This resulted in a small surplus position of £127,080 on the General Fund by 
the end of 2023/24, with an overall contribution of £17,910 into reserves over 

Page 59

Agenda Item 7



the 4 year life of the plan.  There was also a forecast surplus position of 
£2,061,950 by the end of 2023/24 for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) with 
an overall contribution into reserves of £0.93million. 

3.5 However, since the MTFP was approved, the Coronavirus pandemic has had, 
and is likely to continue having an adverse impact on the Council’s financial 
position.  The financial impact is arising from additional expenditure in dealing 
with the crisis both externally and organisationally, lost income and savings 
targets that may not be met within the same timeframe due to resources being 
diverted elsewhere.

3.6 The 2020/21 projected General Fund outturn (as per the Quarter 2 financial 
report) is currently forecasting a £0.450 million deficit.  At the end of 2019/20, 
the Council established a Covid-19 earmarked reserve specifically to support 
with the financial impact of Covid-19 totalling £200,000 - utilising part of the 
2019/20 underspend generated.  Therefore, this earmarked reserve can be 
drawn to partially cover the projected 2020/21 deficit

3.7 The HRA is forecasting a £0.77million underspend against the 2020/21 budget 
as a result of delays in the delivery of the capital programme. 

3.8 The current four year MTFP was updated in September to reflect Covid-19 
related pressures and updated economic forecasts in order to begin to 
understand the medium term financial impact.  This update moves the MTFP 
on, adding an additional year, now focusing on the 4 year period 2021/22 – 
2024/25.

3.9 It is extremely difficult to forecast how long the recovery period will be and also 
what impact the economic recession will have.  The report details the 
assumptions that have been made at this point (as well as the risks), which will 
be continually under review as new information becomes available and the 
2020/21 position develops.   

3.10 At this stage, the updated MTFP highlights a General Fund deficit over the 4 
year period of £1.74million.  Utilising the Covid-19 recovery earmarked reserve 
and re-designating the pensions earmarked reserve, would result in a required 
drawdown from contingency reserves of £1,321,630, as shown below:

£
MTFP Four Year Use of Reserves requirement 1,741,630
Covid-19 Recovery earmarked Reserve (200,000)
Pensions Re-designated Reserve (220,000)
Balance to be funded 1,321,630
General Fund Contin
[...]
sk Mitigation and Controls
where there are changes in service 
delivery
  

Performance 
Management

Adequacy of framework to 
monitor transition

Risk management processes are 
embedded

Reputation and 
Relationship 
Risks

Maintaining existing partner 
confidence

Continuing communications process for 
the delivery of transformation 
programme

Programme 
Delivery

Delays in implementation of 
efficiency savings

Effective governance arrangements in 
place to monitor plans. 

Executive Directors and Senior 
Managers own delivery of efficiencies. 

Programme 
Delivery

A number of the efficiency / 
rationalisation initiatives are 
not achieved

Structured project management 
approach is in place for delivery 
including effective exception reporting

The strategy is kept under constant 
review

Identification of further efficiency / 
rationalisation opportunities through 
benchmarking / effective member 
working groups
  

Political Support Lack of Members support 
for Plan.

Regular reporting and member briefings 
including effective scrutiny 
arrangements

5.41

Page 90



HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL

Corporate Select Committee

30th November 2020

TITLE: Annual Report 2019/20

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: Councillor Alan Barrow - Executive 
Councillor for Corporate Services and 
Finance

CONTACT OFFICER: Vanessa Higgins – Information Business 
Partner

WARDS INVOLVED: All

Appendices Attached:
Appendix A: Annual Report 2019/20

1. Reason for the Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the Council’s Annual Report for 2019/20, 
which compares High Peak’s performance and costs with councils in the East 
Midlands region and nationally; and highlights further action where needed.  

2. Recommendation

2.1 It is recommended that the Committee notes the findings of the benchmarking 
exercises and the small refocus of the Corporate Plan suggested for the 
following 12 months.

3. Executive Summary

3.1 The Annual Report establishes the context for the Council in plan
[...]
O2- per capita emissions 2018 in the context of All Local Authority Districts in the East Midlands and is produced 
using LG Inform tools. The High Peak score was 30.7 CO2 emissions per capita which is the highest score in the group. The lowest 
was Oadby & Wigston at 3.1. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

P
age 160



HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL

Corporate Select Committee

30 November 2020

TITLE: Information Governance Update

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: Councillor Alan Barrow - Executive 
Councillor for Corporate Services and 
Finance

CONTACT OFFICER: Vanessa Higgins – Information Business 
Partner

WARDS INVOLVED: All

1. Reason for the Report

1.1 To provide an Information Governance update which details how the Council 
continues to embed good information management practices through its 
ASSURED framework.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the Committee notes the contents of this update.

3. Executive Summary

3.1 Good information management practices are the responsibility of everyone 
within the Council. To promote these good practices and to oversee the 
Council’s approach to good information governance is the role of the 
Information Governance Group (IGG).

3.2 The Council has developed a suite of policies and guidance documents as 
part of its ASSURED framework, which are accessible to all employees and 
councillors through the intranet.

3.3 The Council has made significant progress in its approach to information 
governance including the use of asset registers, impact assessments, breach 
reporting, and an ongoing action plan that ensures training is at the heart of 
this approach.

4.        How this report links to Corporate Priorities 

Page 161

Agenda Item 9

https://hpbc.alliance-online.org/assured


4.1 Information Governance contributes to Aim Two of the Corporate Plan – to use 
resources effectively and provide value for money.   

5. Alternative Options

5.1 This report is for information only and no decision is required.

Mark Trillo
Executive D
[...]
ments and new working practices such as revisions to the ICT Use 
and Information Security Policy, Protective Marking, team specific training and 
councillor data protection training as part of the induction programme following 
last year’s elections. Maintaining a programme of information governance 
related training will remain one of the IGG’s continuing actions.      

Page 164

https://www.highpeak.gov.uk/YourData


HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL

Corporate Select Committee

30 November 2020

TITLE: Joint Venture Partnership  to Delivery 
Facilities Management and Housing Repair 
Services

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: Councillor Anthony McKeown - Council 
Leader HPBC

CONTACT OFFICER: Neil Rodgers - Executive Director (Place)

WARDS INVOLVED: All Wards

1. Reason for the Report

1.1 The Purpose of this report is to bring to the attention of the Committee the 
engagement that is  underway with Norse Group Ltd to develop a joint venture 
partnership for the purposes of delivering the Council’s Facilities Management and 
Housing Repair services. The proposal will provide a vehicle to develop and enhance 
the service along with the potential for securing commercial opportunities to offer such 
services to other public and private sector organisations in Derbyshire and 
Staffordshire.

2. Recommendation

2.1 To note the report.

3 Executive Summary

3.1 Norse is wholly owned by Norfolk County Council and has 30 joint venture 
agreements with primarily local authorities. These joint ventures (JV) are set up in a 
similar way to the Council’s arrangements with AES in that they are co-owned by the 
Councils and Norse. Norse bring adding value by:

 Increasing management capacity,

 Providing a commercial focus to add in additional external work,

 A drive for profit / savings which they share with the local Council.

3.2 Norse provides both housing repairs and facilities management in a number of 
their joint ventures – although not very often as a combination. Their ability to tr
[...]
 
Fairfield Roundabout (HIF) Award of contract – Part 2  J Bagnall

Work ProgrammeJuly-21

Work Programme
Review of the Growth Strategy L Wetton

Sept-21

Crescent Update
Covid Recovery Programme
Report from Transport Working Group
Fairfield Road Update
Visit Peak District
Old Nestle Buxton Site
Shop Units in High Peak and vacancy rates
Council website – tourism (hotels, events and social 
media)
Industrial Units – capacity, vacancy rates, brownfield sites

To add in:

Greater Manchester Spatial Framework M James Virtual consultation to 
inform consultation 
response

P
age 180



Document is Restricted

Page 181

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 185

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Second Quarter Financial, Performance and Procurement Review
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	7 Medium Term Financial Plan Update
	8 Annual Report 2019/20
	Appendix A for Annual Report 201920
	Contents
	Chapter 1: Profile of the Borough
	Chapter 2: Our Financial Context
	Chapter 3: Our Vision
	Chapter 4: Demonstrating value for money - our performance and how we compare
	Chapter 5: Our Future Priorities 2020-2021
	APPENDICES
	Aim 1: a healthier, safer, cleaner High Peak
	Aim 2: responsive, smart, financially resilient and forward thinking
	Aim 3: supporting economic growth, development and regeneration
	Aim 4: Protect and Improve the Environment including respondingto the climate emergency



	9 Information Governance Update
	11 Joint Venture Partnership  to Delivery Facilities Management and Housing Repair Services
	12 Select Committee Work Programme
	15 Write off of irrecoverable debts
	16 Asset Management Update



Minutes of the meeting

High Peak Borough Council

CORPORATE SELECT COMMITTEE
Meeting:

Monday, 30 November 2020 at 6.30 pm in Virtual Meeting

Present:

Councillor T Ashton (Chair)
Councillors J Collins, O Cross, S Flower, L Grooby, D Lomax, R McKeown,
G Oakley, K Savage, E Siddall, M Stone and E Thrane
An apology for absence was received from Councillor D Kerr
Councillors Barrow, Todd and A McKeown were also in attendance.

20/69

CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENT
The Chair confirmed that the meeting was being broadcast live to the
internet via the Council’s website and was capable of repeated viewing. The
images and sound recording may be used for training purposes within the
Council. All were asked to keep to the speaking guidelines which were
outlined. Any views expressed by any speaker in the meeting are the
speaker’s own and do not necessarily reflect the views of High Peak
Borough Council.

20/70

TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 4)
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2020 be approved
as a correct record.

20/71

VISION DERBYSHIRE
(Agenda Item 5)
The Committee considered a report which set out the work that has been
taking place with Derbyshire councils on the development of a new
collaborative approach to deliver non-structural reform across Derbyshire,
and also provided an update on progress with the proposed publication of
the Government’s Devolution and Recovery White Paper and the potential
for local government reorganisation.
The report was welcomed, with the view being expressed that ways in which
the proposals could save money needed to be demonstrated and that there
needed to be greater engagement with key organisations including the LEP
and major employers. The disengagement of Derby City Council was
commented on and it was queried whether this could affect the success of
the project. It was commented that although High Peak needed to be

Corporate Select Committee
Monday, 30 November 2020

involved in the process to avoid the area being isolated, it is important to still
be able to work with other authorities, such as the Greater Manchester
authorities, in view of services accessed by residents.
RESOLVED:
1.

2.
20/72

That the Executive be recommended to:
1.
note the progress with the work that has taken place with
Derbyshire Councils on the development of Vision Derbyshire
– a new collaborative approach to deliver non-structural reform
across Derbyshire;
2.

note the intended publication of the Government’s Devolution
and Local Recovery White Paper and the potential implications
in relation to local government reform;

3.

approve Vision Derbyshire a the Council’s preferred option of
local government reform in Derbyshire at the current time
subject to further reports on confirmed proposals;

4,

endorse the District Councils’ Network’s call for proposals in
the Government white paper to back the success of district
councils in delivery and not distract from the local recovery
effort or reduce delivery capacity through forcing local
government reorganisation

That the committee receive further reports on any confirmed
proposals from Vision Derbyshire when available.

COVID RECOVERY - VERBAL UPDATE
(Agenda Item 10)
The Committee were provided with an update around the current restrictions
due to Covid, the council’s response and recovery plans.
In addition to ensuring services meet the current government guidelines,
additional responsibilities had also been placed on the council in terms of
administering the business grants schemes, and there were a number of
enforcement and compliance activities and extended regulatory
requirements to adhere to. It was noted that some non-statutory services
such as internal audit had been suspended in order to assist with the
administration of the business rates scheme. Work was no on-going around
the re-opening of services under the Tier 3 restriction and arrangements
would be reviewed as government guidance is issued.
Regarding the Business Grants, the council is administering 4 schemes
which offered both mandatory and discretionary grants to eligible
businesses who were encouraged to apply via the council’s website. Other
funding had been received which local authorities could use is various ways
to support businesses including grants, training and collaborating with other
authorities. It was anticipated that further announcements regarding
potential other funding opportunities would be announced imminently,
information on which would be circulated to members.
2

Corporate Select Committee
Monday, 30 November 2020

The view was expressed that pressure should be put on the government to
provide more funding to local authorities to support local businesses, to
which members were advised that the Derbyshire authorities had written to
the Prime Minister arguing against the Tier 3 classification for Derbyshire,
and requesting more local decision making, which had been partly achieved
by Tiers being classified on a county rather than regional basis. It was also
commented that Tier 2 and Tier 3 areas are receiving the same amount of
funding, in spite of the tougher restrictions in Tier 3. Reference was made
to travel between different Tier levels in certain areas and the effect of the
restrictions on rural businesses,
RESOLVED:
That the update be noted.
20/73

SECOND QUARTER FINANCIAL, PERFORMANCE AND PROCUREMENT
REVIEW
(Agenda Item 6)
The Committee considered a report which provided information around the
council’s overall performance and financial position for the period ended 30
September (“Second Quarter”). The impact of Covid on the council’s
finances was given particular consideration.
RESOLVED:
That the Second Quarter 2020/21 financial, procurement and performance
position as detailed in Appendices A, B and C and summarised at
paragraph 3.3 of the covering report be noted.

20/74

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN UPDATE
(Agenda Item 7)
The Committee considered the Council’s updated Medium Term Financial
Plan (MTFP) for the period 2021/22 – 2024/25 which presents the council’s
priorities in the context of the likely resources available and provided a
financial context for future decision making.
Reference was made to paragraph 3.10 of the report which set out a
projected General Fund deficit over the 4 year period and a required draw
down from contingency reserves, which would mean the contingency
reserves would be below the £1.3M minimum required balance should no
other funding become available. The updated MTFP will be presented in
February.
RESOLVED:
That the updated Medium Term Financial Plan be noted.

3

Corporate Select Committee
Monday, 30 November 2020

20/75

ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20
(Agenda Item 8)
The Committee considered the Council’s Annual Report for 2019/20 which
compared High Peak’s performance and costs with councils in the East
Midlands region and nationally, and highlights further action where
necessary.
It was noted that only minor changes had been made to the Corporate Plan
priorities as they had only been in place since October 2019.
Members commented on the excellent performance by the staff, making
particular reference to the refuse service.
RESOLVED:
That the findings of the benchmarking exercises and the small refocus of the
Corporate Plan suggested for the following 12 months be noted.

20/76

INFORMATION GOVERNANCE UPDATE
(Agenda Item 9)
The committee considered an update around Information Governance which
details how the Council continues to embed good information management
practices through its ASSURED framework.
RESOLVED:
That the update be noted.

20/77

JOINT VENTURE PARTNERSHIP
TO DELIVERY
MANAGEMENT AND HOUSING REPAIR SERVICES
(Agenda Item 11)

FACILITIES

The committee considered a report which provided information on the
engagement that is underway with Norse Group Ltd. To develop a joint
venture partnership for delivering the Council’s Facilities Management and
Housing Repair services. The proposal will provide a vehicle to develop and
enhance the service along with the potential for securing commercial
opportunities to offer such services to other public and private sector
organisations in Derbyshire and Staffordshire.
The potential of developing a joint venture company to deliver these
services was welcomed, however, concern was expressed regarding the
lack of scrutiny of the proposal so far and a comparison was made to the
extensive process undertaken in the lead up to the establishment of AES.
Some concern was also expressed around the performance of Norse to
date. It was suggested that a sub-committee be convened to examine and
scrutinise the proposals in much greater depth, including the proposed
make up of the Board.

4

Corporate Select Committee
Monday, 30 November 2020

Members were assured that a full report would be submitted to a future
meeting of the Executive setting out the full business case and principles of
the partnership prior to the final decision being made by an IED.
RESOLVED:
That a sub-committee be convened to scrutinise the proposals and business
plan prior to consideration by the Executive.
20/78

SELECT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME
(Agenda Item 12)
In response to a comment regarding the workload of the committee for the
February meeting, members were advised that it was likely that four reports
would be brought forward for consideration.
RESOLVED:
That the Select Committee Work Programmes be noted.

20/79

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
(Agenda Item 14)
RESOLVED:
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following items of business as there may be disclosure
of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972.

20/80

WRITE OFF OF IRRECOVERABLE DEBTS
(Agenda Item 15)
The Committee recommended approval of a number of applications for the
write off of non-recoverable debts.

20/81

ASSET MANAGEMENT UPDATE
(Agenda Item 16)
The Committee considered an update around the council’s assets and
agreed to re-convene the Asset Management Working Group.
The meeting concluded at 8.12 pm

CHAIR

5

